
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

10 December 2021 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Owing to continuing public health restrictions, very limited 
space is available to observe proceedings in-person. Those wishing to do so must reserve a 
seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 

20TH DECEMBER, 2021 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 and 29 
November 2021. 
 

3 - 10 

4.   To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

5.   Clair Hall Site. 
 

11 - 68 

6.   To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

 

7.   To confirm Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 69 - 70 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 

November 2021. 
 

 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair), 

J Belsey, R de Mierre, S Hillier, R Salisbury and N Webster 
 

Cabinet - 20 December 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Thursday, 18th November, 2021 

from 5.00 pm - 5.15 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
R Salisbury 
 

N Webster 
 

 
 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 
2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. INTRODUCTION OF FLEXIBLE SEASON TICKETS AND REVIEW OF PAY AND 
DISPLAY PARKING CHARGES.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report.   She highlighted that  
the Council’s adopted Parking Strategy proposed the development of an investment 
strategy and the introduction of differential tariffs in the current financial year.  Due to 
the impact of the pandemic the consultants’ advice was not to proceed with the 
introduction of differential tariffs at this time.  There was however a proposal that 
parking charges should be aligned more closely to those of neighbouring authorities; 
and with inflation, given that the Council’s parking charges have not increased for 
over 10 years.  In addition, a flexible approach to season tickets is being proposed to 
respond to the changing working and commuting patterns of our communities 
following the pandemic.  She noted that the full financial implications of these 
changes are  difficult to predict at this time.  
 
The Leader confirmed a small number of comments had been received from the 
Members.   
 

Cabinet - 20 December 2021 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth confirmed he supported the 
recommendations noting the proposed changes to season tickets was part of the 
Parking Strategy and was more important since the pandemic.   It was vital to 
determine the correct tariffs, the work had been complex and praised the Officers for 
their efforts. As the full impact of the pandemic was uncertain, he advised caution 
when proceeding with the further elements of the action plan until the Council has 
further clarity. 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that the Council is financially independent and parking 
tariffs have been low for many years.  The car parks have seen a number of 
improvements over recent years, including general maintenance, resurfacing, 
upgrading of ticket machines and the introduction of cashless parking; all with no 
increase in the tariffs.  In addition, the pandemic has impacted the Council’s income 
from parking,  so an increase is necessary. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the cross-party working group that 
had put forward the Parking Strategy and confirmed that he supported the report 
recommendations. He also commented on changing working habits since the 
pandemic and believed an increase in the tariffs was in the best interest of the 
District. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services stated that the tariffs had to increase, 
and the proposed rates were fair.   She commented that the increased revenue 
should pay for further improvements and sought reassurance that the ticket 
machines would continue to accept cash payments. This was confirmed by the 
Assistant Chief Executive along with the introduction of an investment strategy for the 
car parks.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery welcomed the report and 
confirmed that the Council had been looking at their car parks for a number of years 
through the cross-party Members Working Group and had commissioned an 
independent consultant to prepare the strategy. He noted that the consultants had 
advised that it was very unusual for a Council not to have increased parking charges 
for over 10 years.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted tariffs increase may not be 
popular and the Council needed to keep up with new technology, enable flexibility for 
the public’s use of the car parks and continue to invest in the facilities. 
 
The Leader noted the work of the cross-party working group, that tariffs had not 
increased for over 10 years.  The new tariffs would bring the charges back in line with 
inflation, and would be comparable to other neighbouring local authorities. He noted  
that further aspects of the Parking Strategy would come forward in due course, and 
would need to be considered carefully to ensure they continue  to support the vitality 
of our town centres. 
 
As there were no further questions the Leader took the Members to the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet recommended to Council, subject to consultation:  
i.  the introduction of flexible 3, 5 and 6 day season tickets;  

ii.  Cabinet is recommended to agree the new tariffs, as outlined in paragraph 16;  

Cabinet - 20 December 2021 4



 
 

 
 

iii. an annual inflationary review of parking charges thereafter.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.15 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Cabinet - 20 December 2021 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

from 4.04 pm - 4.41 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
R Salisbury 
 

N Webster 
 

 
 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 6 as he is a Member of 
West Sussex County Council which is the disposal authority. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present. 
 

3. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None.  
 

4. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2021/22 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2021.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.   He noted that 
forecast overspend should reduce to £129,000 after receipt of an estimated £377,000 
from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Income 
Compensation scheme for the first quarter of the year.  The modest recovery in 
income from development management fees was highlighted. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the reduced overspend due to the Income 
Compensation Scheme and uplift in income.  She queried whether an update was 
available regarding any extra burdens incurred by the Council or any other schemes 
to assist local authorities.  The Head of Corporate Resources highlighted the effect of 
inflation on the wider economy, that current contracts have been calculated on the 
October inflation indices and the increased rate of inflation will have a bigger effect in 
2022/23. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community expressed concern and advised that the 
Council had to be prudent going forward. 
 
Following a question from the Cabinet Member for Customer Services on the 
increased audit costs, the Head of Corporate Resources noted that only 9% of  
Councils had met their audit timetable by the end of September.  The increased audit 
fee had to be agreed by both parties and the original fee requested had been higher. 
The new Financial Management System (FMS) had increased the auditor’s workload, 

Cabinet - 20 December 2021 7



 
 

 
 

there is a nationwide issue in valuing pension funds and property valuations which 
has led to an increased auditor's fee. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted that this is a projected figure 
for the year end. 
 
The Leader commented that the results are relative compared to last year and before 
the pandemic, and the Council would monitor the projected figure.  As there were no 
further questions the Leader took the Members to the recommendations which were 
agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet recommends to Council  for approval:  
 
(i) That £500,000 be transferred to the JE/Redundancy Specific Reserve as detailed 
in paragraph 29;  

(ii) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 42 in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3.  
 
And noted:  
(iii) the remainder of the report.  
 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2021/22.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.   He noted that the 
majority of the performance indicators were green, the report had been scrutinised 
and the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance had no 
recommendations. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted it was a good report as due to Covid and the restrictions 
officers’ workloads had increased.  There were explanations for any red indicators.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services advised some indicators were yellow 
due to recent changes in rules and regulations.  The new telephony system has 
meant some figures can’t be reported as the system works differently, customer 
satisfaction data will be available in the new year and she congratulated the team. 

 
As there were no further questions the Leader took the Members to the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet noted the Council’s performance in the second quarter of the year and 
identified any areas where further reporting or information was required.  
 

6. FOOD WASTE COLLECTION.  
 
Judy Homes, Assistant Chef executive introduced the report.  She highlighted that a 
report had been considered by the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer 
Services and Service Delivery on 17 November.  Their discussions were detailed in 
the report and the committee had carefully considered all the issues.  The Committee 
advise Cabinet to commence a
[...]
ago and was pleased the Council was able to start the trial. The trial might 
encourage other authorities in West Sussex to provide a similar service.  She was 
optimistic that when new burdens funding was available the Council could use the 
funding appropriately.  

 
 The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth concurred with the other Members, he 

noted the risks of the trial as the composition of food waste can quickly change, the 
Government had not yet published their strategy and he commended the Council for 
proceeding with the trial.  
 

 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services agreed that the data could be the 
catalyst to help other districts introduce a similar service.  She queried when the 
Government would mandate authorities to the introduction of a food waste collection 
service.   The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed the latest budget suggested 
a government mandate for introduction of a food waste collection service in 2024/25. 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted that the trial would reduce the 

landfill rates of the District and good communications to the residents about the 
service was important.  

 
The Leader  confirmed it would be the largest trial in West Sussex and would provide 
important data and feedback from the residents of the District.   
 

7. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 

Cabinet - 20 December 2021 9



 
 

 
 

INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
The Leader moved a motion that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the exempt business on the agenda.  This was agreed 
unanimously.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

The meeting moved into the exempt session at 4:33 pm. 
 

8. FOOD WASTE COLLECTION - EXEMPT APPENDIX.  
 
The Leader brought the meeting back into open session at 4.39 pm on completion of 
consideration of the exempt appendix and moved to the recommendations included 
in item 7.  He proposed that the wording of recommendation (b) be amended 
replacing “provide a longer-term commitment” with “reiterates its longer-term 
commitment”, this was agreed unanimously.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
a. That Cabinet agreed to trial a 1-2-3 food waste collection and absorbent hygiene 
products collections in three areas in Mid Sussex, and  

b. Reiterates its longer-term commitment to the District wide delivery of food waste 
collections in Mid Sussex when Government policy on waste collections has been 
settled, West Sussex County Council as the collection authority have the facilities to 
deal with that District wide collection and the financial implications have been given 
full consideration.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.41 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Cabinet - 20 December 2021 10



 

CLAIR HALL SITE 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report recommends the Cabinet carefully considers the outcome of the most 
recent consultation and engagement on the Clair Hall site (in Appendix 1) and agrees 
to develop investment options for the site through further feasibility work as outlined in 
the report.   

Summary 

2. As the Council and local economy recover from the pandemic, there is an opportunity 
to invest in the Clair Hall site.  

3. Residents who took part in the most recent engagement and consultation exercise 
(Appendix 1) support investment in the Clair Hall and/or the site.  

4. This report recommends that the Cabinet commissions specialist advice on options for 
investment in the Clair Hall site and outlines work that is needed to understand 
possible options. An evidence-based approach is required to explore solutions that are 
both viable and meet residents' expectations.   

Recommendations  

5. Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Carefully consider the outcome of the most recent consultation and 
engagement activities about the Clair Hall site (in Appendix 1); 

(ii) Agree to develop investment options for the site; 
(iii) Request officers to commission specialists to advise on options for the 

site. This work to be evidenced-based and reported regularly to Cabinet;  
(iv) Agree to create a £100k reserve to resource this feasibility work by 

transfer from General Reserve; and  
(v) Authorise officers to extend the licence for the NHS to continue to use 

Clair Hall as a vaccination centre (see para 13-16). 
 

Background 

6. The Clair Hall site is located in Haywards Heath and includes Clair Hall, the Redwood 
Centre and car park. The hall is a multi-purpose venue comprising a large main hall, a 
function suite, studio, and bar area. 

REPORT OF: Chief Officers 
Contact Officer: Rafal Hejne, Interim Head of Organisational Development  

Email:  rafal.hejne@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477354 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Cabinet 
 20 December 2021 

Cabinet - 20 December 2021 11

Agenda Item 5



 

7. Clair Hall was initially closed to the public on 19th March 2020, in line with the national 
Covid19 lockdown restrictions. On 14th September 2020 a decision was taken by 
Cabinet to close the hall. It reopened in December 2020 and currently it is being used 
by the NHS as a vaccination site.  

8. In January 2021 the Council agreed a Consent Order by which it undertook to 
reconsider the decision of 14th September 2020 and to complete that reconsideration 
within six months and not later than 12 months from 13th January 2021. This report 
provides the re-consideration required.  

Options  

9. When deciding the future of the Clair Hall site, the Cabinet could consider the following 
options: 

(a) Invest in the site and/or assets on the Clair Hall site; 

(b) Do nothing; 

(c) Close Clair Hall and/or Redwood Centre  

10. Following feedback from the recent engagement and consultation it is recommended 
that the Cabinet commissions work to investigate option (a) - Invest in the site and/ or 
assets on the Clair Hall site.  

11. More information is required to ensure any proposals address and help manage key 
challenges and risks as outlined in this report. Both refurbishment and redevelopment 
scenarios should be investigated as suggested by the consultation and engagement.  

12. The Cabinet is recommended to request officers to commission specialists to advise on 
options for the site. This work, described below (para 34-38), should be evidence-
based. Officer and specialist advisors will report to Cabinet regularly, so that Members 
can oversee and direct the work carefully. At the next Cabinet meeting officers will 
outline key milestones to deliver this work a pace. 

Current Use of the site 

13. As referred to above, the NHS has had use of Clair Hall since December 2020 in order 
to deliver the national Covid vaccination programme. This requires them to have 
control over the building for safety reasons 

14. Officers continue to remain in touch with the NHS regarding this use. Whilst national 
policy on the vaccination programme continues to develop in tandem with the course of 
the pandemic, the NHS has confirmed that it is likely to require Clair Hall into the new 
financial year. 

15. In accordance with the previously expressed desire of the Members, officers will 
continue to facilitate this use. The NHS has confirmed that the Clair Hall is a successful 
and accessible location for its vaccination programme and would value continued use 
of the site. 

16. However, should this use not be needed at any point in 2022, the Council’s policy for 
Community Management and 
[...]
usiness's decisions. 
Economic recovery from the pandemic remains in a point of transition, with every sign 
of a positive measure being equally met by a challenge. The future, therefore, is 
unclear and hard to predict.   

27. The leisure sector, in particular, has not recovered yet. The Council's financial position 
continues to be directly and negatively impacted by this. The uncertainties around 
people's confidence in organised classes or indoor events continue to present a 
significant challenge for the leisure and art sectors. In November, the Audience 
Agency, which monitors sales in more than 340 English venues, reported that sales for 
shows haven't recovered and dropped by 34% of the 2019 levels. These are some of 
the factors the Council will need to consider when making decisions about investment 
in these types of facilities.  

28. It is important to understand how people's habits and needs change (or are changing) 
as we recover from the pandemic. The challenges might be easier to identify, 
especially in the short to medium term. Recent changes can equally create 
opportunities that the Council should explore. Many people decided to work more from 
home or even moved out of big urban areas. This might create opportunities in Mid 
Sussex and our towns.  

29. The feedback from the engagement and consultation section describes the most recent 
insights into some residents' views gathered in relation to the Clair Hall site. The 
Council welcomes the signs of optimism and finds this information very helpful. More 
data should be collected around 'post-pandemic' challenges/opportunities, 
demand/supply analysis to support evidence-based approach to developing options for 
investment in the community facilities on the site.   

Financial Context 

30. As Members will be aware, the pandemic has had a significant adverse effect on the 
Council's finances, with income actuals and projections falling over the medium term, 
and the General Reserve being used 
[...]
ased through the pandemic.  

(a) The Capitol- Horsham: Comprises a 410-seat theatre space, two cinema screens, 
a small studio theatre meeting room and gallery space. The venue is run and 
subsidised by Horsham District Council. 

(b) The Depot- Lewes: Comprises a 3-screen cinema, studio space, gallery, and 
bar/restaurant. Operated by Lewes Community Screen, a not-for-profit charitable 
organisation. 

44. Any new proposals would need to address the old challenges as well as consider new 
ones and opportunities in the post-pandemic environment. The Council would need to 
take an evidence-based approach to develop viable, future-proved options. 

Policy Context  

45. Planning applications are determined against the policies and guidance within the 
Development Plan. The following are of direct relevance to the Clair Hall site:   

(a) District Plan 2014-2031, adopted in 2018  

(b) Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan, adopted in 2016  

(c) Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan (Supplementary Planning Document), 
adopted in 2021  

46. The District Plan sets the vision and strategy for the district and includes policies 
against which planning applications are determined. In relation to the Clair Hall site, 
policy DP24: Leisure and Cultural Facilities and Activities provides support for new 
and/or enhanced leisure and cultural activities and facilities. Proposals that involve a 
loss of cultural facilities will not be supported unless an assessment has been 
undertaken which shows the facility is surplus to requirements; or the loss would be 
replaced by equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity/quality in a suitable 
location; or the development is for alternative provision where the needs clearly 
outweigh the loss. 

47. In relation to the Clair Hall site, The Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan's Policy L1 
states: "Development resulting in the loss of Clair Hall whilst the facility remains 
needed and valued by the local community will be resisted unl
[...]
inal 
statements

Page 45

Lauren Lloyd – Mid Sussex Voluntary Action

In particular, we advocate for Arts and Entertainment space which is in short 
supply in the District, and we encourage MSDC to ensure that in no uncertain 
terms should the community and voluntary sector be left without the 
performance space at Clair Hall, even during a building process which can take 
years to complete. In summary, we would like to see the continuous provision of 
community space on the Clair Hall site, whether it is in the existing building or in 
a new structure, and this provision should be community-led, not-for-profit and 
with the interests of the existing users at the heart any future changes.”

Marion Wilcock – Haywards Heath Community CIC

“Clair Hall is not a profit making, income or capital producing asset for Mid 
Sussex District Council. 

Clair Hall is a vital Community Asset. 

It was built with community money for the benefit of the community. 

Local Authorities have a duty to promote strong communities with essential 
social infrastructure. In addition to basic needs such as public health it 
should provide opportunities for recreation, creativity and artistic expression, 
community identity, local engagement and cooperation. 

This is recognised by MSDC themselves, who have registered Clair Hall as 
an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. An ACV is legally 
defined as: A building or other land is an asset of community value if its main 
use has recently been or is presently used to further the social wellbeing or 
social interests of the local community and could do so in the future. That just 
about says it all.

As the population of Haywards Heath and surrounding areas increases 
significantly, the need for a facility which provides adequate meeting space, 
event space and performance facilities becomes ever more important, not 
dispensable.

The fact that it has possible to support the work of the NHS vaccination 
programme, which has bee
[...]


• A community use on the site for Scouting will mean that we can keep 
providing our activities for around 150 young people in the area. If it is not 
there then these young people will miss out.”

C
abinet - 20 D

ecem
ber 2021

67



Engagement findings
Appendices

DECEMBER 2021

Consultation Report

Appendix J 

The organisations contacted and invited to meet 
about the project.

Page 50

Each of these organisations were informed about the engagement 
process, and invited to encourage their members to participate in the 
process:

• Alliance for Better Healthcare 
• Amaze 
• Citizens Advice (Community Champions) 
• Disability Access East Grinstead 
• Haywards Heath Business Association 
• Haywards Heath Community CIC 
• Haywards Heath College 
• Haywards Heath Islamic Centre 
• Haywards Heath Rotary Club 
• Haywards Heath Town Council 
• Haywards Heath Town Team CIC 
• Haywards Heath Ward Councillors 
• Kangaroos 
• Mid Sussex District Council Councillors 
• Mid Sussex District Scouts

• Mid Sussex Voluntary Action 
• Oakland Community College 
• Older People’s Council 
• Save Clair Hall campaign group 
• Sussex National Association of Flower Arrangement Societies (NAFAS) 
• The Harlands Primary School 
• The Weald Theatre Group 
• West Sussex County Council Councillors for Haywards Heath 
• 4sight 

C
abinet - 20 D

ecem
ber 2021

68



Cabinet - 20 December 2021

Document is Restricted

69

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 and 29 November 2021.
	Minutes , 29/11/2021 Cabinet

	5 Clair Hall Site.
	Appendix 1 Consultation and Engagement Report

	7 To confirm Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 20th December, 2021 

from 4.00 pm - 4.38 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R de Mierre 
S Hillier 
 

R Salisbury 
N Webster 
 

  
 

 
Absent: Councillor J Belsey 
 
Also Present: Councillors R Bates and R Clarke 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Belsey. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 AND 29 
NOVEMBER 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 and 29 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. CLAIR HALL SITE.  
 
Rafal Hejne, Interim Head of Organisational Development introduced the report, 
highlighting that a public consultation has been conducted by an independent 
consultant with their report included at appendix 1. He confirmed that Clair Hall is 
listed as an Asset of Community Value and is being currently used to support the 
vaccination programme.  The report recommends developing investment options 
which could include refurbishment or redevelopment to support the provision of 
community facilities on the site, using an evidence-based approach to procure this 
work with the involvement of specialists to determine the options. It also recommends 
the extension of the current licence for the NHS to continue using the hall as a 
vaccination centre. 
 
With regards to the consultation and engagement programme, the Cabinet Member 
for Community sought clarification on the number of responses stated in the 



 
 

 
 

appendix.  For those who did respond he thanked them for their constructive 
comments but felt that the engagement with younger residents could have been 
more expansive. He acknowledged that further data was required to inform the final 
decision, using an evidence-based approach to develop sustainable options to 
provide multifunctional community facility on the site.  He expressed concern that the 
residents of Lindfield were not included in a leaflet drop but acknowledged that the 
consultation had been widely publicised in the newspaper and banners around the 
town. He also acknowledged the importance of keeping all stakeholders updated as 
the work progresses.  
 
The Deputy Leader sought clarity on what efforts were made to engage with the 
under 24 age group, particularly asking if it was usual for this age group to be under-
represented in consultations. The Interim Head of Organisational Development 
confirmed the number of responders was estimated at around 800 to 1000 and that 
the younger age group does tend to be underrepresented in such consultations.  
Best efforts had been made to engage with young people through schools and 
multiple drop-in sessions and he confirmed that more data would be collected as the 
work progresses. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the extent of the consultation 
and noted that the majority of households in Haywards Heath have received 
consultation information delivered and had the ability to respond.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services noted that many responders preferred 
either redevelopment or refurbishment. She acknowledged that the facility must cater 
for future residents of the town and the change in peoples’ way of working since the 
pandemic.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning acknowledged that the consultation 
provides a good snapshot of current information. .  It is a good basis to collect further 
information involving experts.  This will be very useful to support  future trends and 
habits as we already know that we expect a significant increase in homes, potentially 
for young families, over coming years.   
 
The Leader thanked the residents that responded, and Haywards Heath Town 
Council who conducted their own comprehensive consultation. He also 
acknowledged the overall appetite for change seen in the responses provided. 
 
Commenting on the main report, the Deputy Leader highlighted the importance of 
obtaining more data on the challenges and opportunities after the pandemic and 
asked for clarification on how the feasibility work would be progressed.  
 
It was confirmed that  work would require officers commissioning different specialists 
with experience in   culture, leisure and arts sectors to determine the challenges, 
opportunities, and help understand new trends in order to establish how a new facility 
could support or should respond to these new needs.  This was welcomed by several 
Cabinet Members who noted that environmental issues must also be considered. In 
response to a query on the proposed reserve figure to fund the feasibility work, the 
Interim Head of Organisational Development confirmed that the figure was estimated 
and can be refined once specialists are employed and there is a better understanding 
of what is required.   If agreed at this meeting, work would progress at pace and an 
update would be provided at the Cabinet meeting in February 2022.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the report and supported the 
recommendations, noting that the central site is of huge importance to the town and 
would provide both economic and employment benefits. 
 
The Leader confirmed it was important to move forward at pace, to look at 
investment options and secure a modern multi-function facility for the future.  As 
there were no further questions the Leader took the Members to the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
(i) Carefully considered the outcome of the most recent consultation and 

engagement activities about the Clair Hall site (in Appendix 1);  
(ii) Agreed to develop investment options for the site;  
(iii)  Requested officers to commission specialists to advise on options for the site.  

This work to be evidenced-based and reported regularly to Cabinet; 
(iv)  Agreed to create a £100k reserve to resource this feasibility work by transfer 

from General Reserve; and 
(v)  Authorised officers to extend the licence for the NHS to continue to use Clair 

Hall as a vaccination centre (see para 13-16). 
 

6. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
The Leader moved a motion that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the exempt business on the agenda.  This was agreed 
unanimously.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
The meeting moved into the exempt session at 4:37 pm. 
 

7. TO CONFIRM EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 
NOVEMBER 2021.  
 
The meeting returned to the open session at 4:38 pm. 
 
The Leader confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Leader. 
 

The meeting finished at 4.38 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


